Losses not provided for				   55	 120
Adjustments for prior years				   4	 9
Research and development				   (518)	 (471)

Total tax charge				   178	 239

No deferred tax asset has been provided for in relation to the loss making US subsidiary

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year

ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

Vianet Group plc	 45

8.	 Earnings per share
Earnings per share has been impacted by the release of a deferred tax asset provision. After adjustment for the lower
tax charge, the overall basic earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2019 before exceptional costs increased
to 8.08 pence compared to 8.50 pence at March 2018.

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders (£2,480k) by
the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated on the basis of profit for the year after tax divided by the weighted average
number of shares in issue in the year plus the weighted average number of shares which would be issued if all the
options granted were exercised

The table below shows the earnings pre and post the impact of the movement in the deferred tax asset.

	 2019	 	 2018
	 	 Basic	 Diluted	 	 Basic	 Diluted
	 Earnings	 earnings	 earnings	 Earnings	 earnings	 earnings
	 £000	 per share	 per share	 £000	 per share	 per share

Post-tax profit attributable to equity shareholders	 2,480	 8.87p	 8.80p	 1,809	 6.55p	 6.54p
Pre-tax profit attributable to equity shareholders	 2,658	 9.51p	 9.43p	 2,048	 7.42p	 7.40p
Pre-tax, pre-exceptional profit attributable
to equity shareholders	 2,436	 8.71p	 8.65p	 2,586	 9.36p	 9.35p
Post-tax, pre-exceptional profit attributable
to equity shareholders	 2,258	 8.08p	 8.01p	 2,347	 8.50p	 8.48p
Post-tax profit, pre deferred consideration
release attributable to equity shareholders	 1,950	 6.97p	 6.92p	 1,809	 6.55p	 6.54p
Pre-tax profit, pre deferred consideration
release attributable to equity shareholders	 2,128	 7.61p	 7.55p	 2,048	 7.42p	 7.40p

	 	 	 	 2019	 2018
	 	 	 	 Number	 Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares				   27,959,532	 27,613,719
Dilutive effect of share options				   216,908	 54,259

Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares			   28,176,440	 27,667,978

9.	 Ordinary dividends
	 	 	 	 2019	 2018
	 	 	 	 £000	 £000

Final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2018 of 4.0p (year ended 31 March 2017: 4.0p)	 1,108	 1,096
Interim dividend paid in respect of the year of 1.70p (2018: 1.70p)			   477	 466

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders			   1,585	 1,562

In addition, the directors are proposing a final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2019 of 4.0p per share.
If approved by shareholders, it will be paid on 26 July 2019 to shareholders who are on the register of members on
14 June 2019. Total dividend payable 5.70p (2018: 5.70p).

46	 Vianet Group plc

10.	 Goodwill
	 	 	 	 2019	 2018
Group	 	 	 	 £000	 £000

Cost
At 1 April				   17,975	 15,503
Addition				   -	 2,472
At 31 March				   17,975	 17,975

Accumulated impairment losses
At 1 April and 31 March				   -	 -

Net book amount				   17,975	 17,975

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount may not be recoverable. The goodwill impairment test is performed by comparing the carrying value of the
CGU including associated goodwill with the aggregate recoverable amount.

The carrying value of goodwill is allocated to the following cash generating units:

	 	 	 	 2019	 2018
	 	 	 	 £000	 £000

Smart Zones				   15,503	 15,503
Smart Machines				   2,472	 2,472

Carrying amount 31 March				   17,975	 17,975

The recoverable amounts attributed are based on value in use calculations. The key assumptions made in undertaking